have assumed no change in credit spreads, and assuming all other factors remain constant. Actual shifts in credit spreads generally vary by issuer and security,
based on issuer-specific and security-specific factors such as credit quality, maturity, sector and asset class. Within a given asset class, investment grade
securities generally exhibit less credit-spread volatility than securities with lower credit ratings. Our investment securities portfolio primarily consists of
investment grade securities.

To assist us in setting duration targets for the investment portfolio, we analyze: (i) the interest-rate sensitivities of our liabilities including prepayment
risk associated with premium flows and credit losses; (ii) entity specific cash flows under various economic scenarios; (iii) return, volatility and correlation of
specific asset classes and the interconnection with our liabilities; and (iv) our current risk appetite.

92

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our investment portfolio to both interest-rate risk and credit-spread risk:

 Short-term and Available for Sale  Trading

($ in millions)
September 30,

2017
December 31,

2016
September 30,

2017
December 31,

2016

Carrying value of fixed-income investment portfolio (1) $ 3,899.6  $ 3,580.0  $ 636.3  $ 879.9
Percentage of fixed-income securities compared to total

investment portfolio 85.3 %  80.2 %  13.9 %  19.7 %
Average duration of fixed-income portfolio 4.4 years  5.0 years  5.2 years  5.8 years

Interest-rate risk increase (decrease) in market value

+100 basis points—$ $ (163.9)  $ (172.6)  $ (31.7)  $ (48.0)
+100 basis points—% (2) (4.2)%  (4.8)%  (5.0)%  (5.5)%
- 100 basis points—$ $ 178.6  $ 183.0  $ 34.5  $ 53.1
- 100 basis points—% (2) 4.6 %  5.1 %  5.4 %  6.0 %

Credit-spread risk increase (decrease) in market value

+100 basis points—$ $ (176.6)  $ (159.5)  $ (32.3)  $ (49.3)
+100 basis points—% (2) (4.5)%  (4.5)%  (5.1)%  (5.6)%
- 100 basis points—$ $ 149.0  $ 151.9  $ 28  $ 46.3
- 100 basis points—% (2) 3.8 %  4.2 %  4.4 %  5.3 %

______________________
(1) Total fixed-income securities include fixed-maturity investments available for sale, trading securities and short-term investments and exclude

reinvested cash collateral held under securities lending agreements. At September 30, 2017, fixed-income securities shown above also include $129.8
million invested in certain fixed-income exchange traded funds that are classified as equity securities in our condensed consolidated balance sheets, as
well as $58.2 million in fixed-income securities loaned under securities lending agreements that are classified as other assets in our condensed